# ORDINANCE NO. 2019-13 BOROUGH OF LEONIA COUNTY OF BERGEN

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 194 "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" ARTICLE II "STANDING, STOPPING AND PARKING" BY ADDING SECTION 194-10.1 "ANGLE PARKING" TO THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF LEONIA

WHEREAS, after review of the Borough Ordinance, it was determined that same needs to be amended to provide for the existing angle parking along Broad Avenue from Fort Lee Road to the school entrance.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Leonia, as follows:

### Section 1.

Chapter 194 "Vehicles and Traffic" Article II "Standing, Stopping and Parking" of the Borough Ordinance is hereby amended and supplemented by the addition of the following section:

## §194-10.1 Angle Parking.

Angle parking shall be permitted upon the following streets, portions of streets or designated points:

Name of Street	<u>Side</u>	Angle (degrees)	Location
Broad Avenue	East	45	From a point 110 feet south of the easterly curb line of Fort Lee Road to Crescent Avenue
Broad Avenue	West	45	From a point 110 feet north of the westerly curb line of Fort Lee Road to Magnolia Place
Broad Avenue to	West	45	From a point 218 feet north of the Easterly curb line of Borough Place Woodridge Place
Broad Avenue	East	45	From a point 38 feet north of the

			easterly curb line of Beechwood Place to Woodland Place
Broad Avenue	West	45	From a point 21 feet north of the westerly curb line of Woodridge Place to Hillside Avenue
Broad Avenue Avenue	West	45	From a point 83 feet north of the westerly curb line of Hillside
			to Harrison Street

### Section 2.

All other ordinances of the Borough, or parts thereof, which are in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

### Section 3. Severability.

If any article, section, sub-section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason deemed to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

# Section 4. Effect.

This Ordinance will take effect upon publication as required by law.

Judah Zeigler, Mayor

ATTEST:

Barbara Rae, Interim Borough Clerk

Introduced: JUNE 10, 2019 Adopted: JULY 15, 2019 Approved: JULY 15, 2019